
Appendix 1 

Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national policy 

Table of Questions 

Including Draft Officer Response 

 

1 Do you agree that local planning authorities should not have to continually 

demonstrate a deliverable 5-year housing land supply (5YHLS) as long as the 

housing requirement set out in its strategic policies is less than 5 years old? 

 

Officers’ Response:   

Officers’ support the proposal that where a local planning authority have an up 

to date Local Plan it would only be necessary to demonstrate a 4-Year 

Housing Land Supply. 

  

2 Do you agree that buffers should not be required as part of 5YHLS 

calculations (this includes the 20% buffer as applied by the Housing Delivery 

Test)? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 Officers’ support proposals to remove the Housing Land Supply buffers which 

form the Housing Delivery Test, i.e., the contingency for housing delivery on 

top of the set local housing target.  The proposals strengthen protection for 

the District’s characteristics (design and density). Removal of the current ‘top 

down’ approach will enable local planning authorities to plan for a lower 

housing figure. It is unlikely, however, that this will reduce the housing need 

figure of a housing need assessment for Breckland given the size of the 

district. 

 

3 Should an oversupply of homes early in a plan period be taken into 

consideration when calculating a 5YHLS later on or is there an alternative 

approach that is preferable? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support proposals for an oversupply of homes early in a plan period 

to be taken into consideration when calculating a 5YHLS. It is important to 

protect the environment and characteristics (design and density) of settlement 

areas.  

 



4 What should any planning guidance dealing with oversupply and undersupply 

say? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Oversupply – Where there has been previous oversupply of housing delivery 

i.e., completions and not permissions, it is for the LPA to consider if they wish 

to have regard to this in Local Plan Reviews and therefore factor past over 

delivery into the new housing requirement. 

Undersupply – where there has been an undersupply of housing delivery, i.e., 

housing completions and not permissions, the LPA are required to factor in 

the under housing delivery into any future Local Plan Review to safeguard 

against any year on year housing delivery shortfall. 

 

5 Do you have any views about the potential changes to paragraph 14 of the 

existing Framework and increasing the protection given to neighbourhood 

plans? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support the proposed changes to paragraph 14 to increase 

protection from 2 to 5 years, affording much stronger protections to 

neighbourhood plans. Proposals will increase protection from speculative 

development and presumption in favour of sustainable development. It will be 

more difficult for developers to gain planning consent on appeal.   

 

6 Do you agree that the opening chapters of the Framework should be revised 

to be clearer about the importance of planning for the homes and other 

development our communities need? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support revisions to the opening Chapters of the Framework to make 

it clearer about the importance of planning for homes and other community 

development.  It is important for national policy wording to be clear and 

concise to safeguard against differing interpretations that could promote future 

legal challenges. Opening chapters are very important as they set the premise 

and ‘spirit’ on how the following chapters are to be construed by all 

stakeholders. More emphasis should be given to sustainable development 

within these opening chapters. Opening chapters should also make reference 

to the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. Overall, revisions to opening 

chapters should offer a stronger commitment to provide sufficient housing and 

jobs and improved design and spaces for people 

 



7 What are your views on the implications these changes may have on plan-

making and housing supply? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

It is not considered that these changes would have a negative impact and 

would allow LPA’s to achieve the right level of housing in the right locations. 

8 Do you agree that policy and guidance should be clearer on what may 

constitute an exceptional circumstance for the use of an alternative approach 

for assessing local housing needs? Are there other issues we should consider 

alongside those set out above? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support that policy and guidance should be clearer on what may 

constitute an exceptional circumstance as an alternative approach for 

assessing housing need relating to the ‘particular characteristics of an area’.  

It would be diligent of the Government to list defined ‘particular characteristics’ 

as the current proposed wording could lead to future legal challenges from 

both developers and community stakeholders. 

  

9 Do you agree that national policy should make clear that Green Belt does not 

need to be reviewed or altered when making plans, that building at densities 

significantly out of character with an existing area may be considered in 

assessing whether housing need can be met, and that past over-supply may 

be taken into account? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support the proposal for past over-supply to be taken into 

consideration when assessing housing need.  This will offer greater 

protections to historic and environmental characteristics that afford a specific 

local identity. 

 

10 Do you have views on what evidence local planning authorities should be 

expected to provide when making the case that need could only be met by 

building at densities significantly out of character with the existing area? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support that evidence should include historic and landscape impact 

assessments and design codes. 

 



11 Do you agree with removing the explicit requirement for plans to be ‘justified’, 

on the basis of delivering a more proportionate approach to examination? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support the proportionate approach to local plan examination. 

 

12 Do you agree with our proposal to not apply revised tests of soundness to 

plans at more advanced stages of preparation? If no, which if any, plans 

should the revised tests apply to? 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support the proposal to not apply revised tests of soundness at the 

more advanced stages of local plan preparation. 

13 Do you agree that we should make a change to the Framework on the 

application of the urban uplift? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Land constraints could pose a hinderance to need being met where an uplift is 

required and where there are design codes requiring appropriate densities to 

be compatible with ‘local character’. 

 

14 What, if any, additional policy or guidance could the department provide which 

could help support authorities plan for more homes in urban areas where the 

uplift applies? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

15 How, if at all, should neighbouring authorities consider the urban uplift 

applying, where part of those neighbouring authorities also functions as part 

of the wider economic, transport or housing market for the core town/city? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

16 Do you agree with the proposed 4-year rolling land supply requirement for 

emerging plans, where work is needed to revise the plan to take account of 

revised national policy on addressing constraints and reflecting any past over-

supply? If no, what approach should be taken, if any? 

 

Officers’ Response: 



Officers support the proposed 4-year rolling land supply requirement for 

emerging plans, where work is needed to revise the plan to take account of 

revised national policy on addressing constraints and reflecting any past over-

supply. 

17 Do you consider that the additional guidance on constraints should apply to 

plans continuing to be prepared under the transitional arrangements set out in 

the existing Framework paragraph 220? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers support the proposal that the additional guidance on constraints 

should apply to plans continuing to be prepared under the transitional 

arrangements set out in the existing Framework paragraph 220. 

 

18 Do you support adding an additional permissions-based test that will ‘switch 

off’ the application of the presumption in favour of sustainable development 

where an authority can demonstrate sufficient permissions to meet its housing 

requirement? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support the proposal of an additional permissions-based. 

 

19 Do you consider that the 115% ‘switch-off’ figure (required to turn off the 

presumption in favour of sustainable development Housing Delivery Test 

consequence) is appropriate? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support the removal of the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development in the Housing Delivery Test. This will contribute to ensuring that 

only sufficient deliverable homes are built out.  

 

20 Do you have views on a robust method for counting deliverable homes 

permissioned for these purposes? 

Officers’ Response: 

Permissioned homes are normally included within an Authority Monitoring 

Report annually and so could be collated by the Government, i.e., as part of 

‘Delta’ requests alongside housing completions reporting. 

 



21 What are your views on the right approach to applying Housing Delivery Test 

consequences pending the 2022 results? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

The Test’s consequences should follow from the publication of the 2022 Test.  

This will ensure that LAs will continue to plan sufficiently to meet their housing 

targets, and thus meet housing need in their areas. 

They should not be frozen to reflect the 2021 delivery results as housing 

delivery was impacted by the Covid pandemic. 

 

22 Do you agree that the government should revise national planning policy to 

attach more weight to Social Rent in planning policies and decisions? If yes, 

do you have any specific suggestions on the best mechanisms for doing this? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support that more weight should be attached to Social rent which is 

aimed at reflecting relative local incomes.  However, Registered Providers 

may not be interested in buying or developing their own housing for Social 

Rent which would reflect a lower rental income compared to that of affordable 

housing rental income.  There may need to be government incentives to 

enable an affordable housing provider to participate in this process.   

 

Officers’ are concerned, as with provision of affordable housing that later in 

the development process (building out) that Social Rent homes as part of a 

planning permission would become unviable for the Registered Provider who 

may then seek to apply for an amendment to a planning permission 

requesting that the status of Social Rent housing be changed to affordable 

rent housing, or indeed market housing thus undermining intended 

Government policy and impacting on delivering housing specifically for those 

on lower incomes. 

 

23 Do you agree that we should amend existing paragraph 62 of the Framework 

to support the supply of specialist older people’s housing? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support the proposed revisions to paragraph 62 to instil a 

comprehensive range of housing types to meet housing needs including that 

of an increasing older demographic cohort.  Reference should also be made 

to other types of specialist housing. However, although a need for older 

people may be established in a LA area, the right balance of the differing 

types of older people housing needs to be enabled as not all older people 



aspire to ‘retirement housing’.  They may, however, aspire to ‘downsizing’ to 

more manageable and suitable accommodation whether it be in the market or 

affordable housing sector.  

 

24 Do you have views on the effectiveness of the existing small sites policy in the 

National Planning Policy Framework (set out in paragraph 69 of the existing 

Framework)? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers support that overall, the policy has the potential to deliver more 

housing, particularly on smaller brownfield sites of which will need to be in 

sustainable urban locations.  This may also be attractive for housing 

associations and SMEs to develop affordable homes in established urban 

locations, making better use of under-developed urban land. 

 

25 How, if at all, do you think the policy could be strengthened to encourage 

greater use of small sites, especially those that will deliver high levels of 

affordable housing? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support that the policy could be strengthened by granting Permission 

in Principle (PiP) on brownfield sites which are smaller than 1 hectare, well 

served by public transport / local amenities and where at least 40% of the 

homes will be affordable and delivered on site. 

 

26 Should the definition of “affordable housing for rent” in the Framework 

glossary be amended to make it easier for organisations that are not 

Registered Providers – in particular, community-led developers and alms 

houses – to develop new affordable homes? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support a proposed amendment to the definition as the process to 

become a RP with The Regulator for Social Housing is quite complex and can 

incur costs.  This could, however, be relaxed for such organisations which are 

generally much smaller.  Such an amendment to the definition to incorporate 

these type of housing providers would allow them to apply for government 

funding (including any proposed Infrastructure Levy) to develop and provide 

additional housing within established communities.  To incorporate them into 

the definition of affordable housing would also promote their credibility in 

working in partnership with investors to deliver housing. 

 



27 Are there any changes that could be made to exception site policy that would 

make it easier for community groups to bring forward affordable housing? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support local authority collaboration with Parish / Town Councils and 

other community groups to identify potential exception sites and giving PiP to 

these sites for purposes of community-led affordable housing only, making it 

more attractive for the landowner to sell to such a group. 

 

28 Is there anything else that you think would help community groups in 

delivering affordable housing on exception sites? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

See answer to question 27. 

 

29 Is there anything else national planning policy could do to support community-

led developments? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

See answer to question 27. 

 

30 Do you agree in principle that an applicant’s past behaviour should be taken 

into account into decision making? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

it is not considered that this would be an easy principle to apply and would 

give false hope in communities that just because someone has not followed 

planning rules then their development is not or cannot be acceptable.  Would 

require a robust definition of the definition of  ‘past irresponsible behaviour’ 

or ‘multiple offender’.  Without clear definition of these two matters then this 

is likely to be difficult to apply. 

 

31 Of the two options: 

 

• Option 1: make such behaviour a material consideration. 

 



• Option 2: allow LPAs to decline to determine applications where 

developers have previously demonstrated such behaviour 

 

What would be the most effective mechanism? Are there any alternative 

mechanisms? 

Officers’ Response: 

Option 2 is preferable to option 1  

 

32 Do you agree that the 3 build out policy measures (1. developer Development 

Commencement Notices, 2. LA Completion Notices, 3. annual developer 

trajectory reports to LAs) that we propose to introduce through policy will help 

incentivise developers to build out more quickly? Do you have any comments 

on the design of these policy measures? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support that such policy measures will put more onus on the 

developer to maintain an expected reasonable build-out rate.   

Building Regulation requirements may also influence build-out rates, 

particularly on larger sites. 

Phasing on larger sites often is dependent on the sales of houses to fund 

future phases which could pose a slower build-out rate.  A down-turn in the 

housing market, which would be an external influence could pose a financial 

viability issue of the overall site build-out rate. 

 

33 Do you agree with making changes to emphasise the role of beauty and 

placemaking in strategic policies and to further encourage well-designed and 

beautiful development? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support that the role of ‘beauty’ should be emphasised.  There is a 

lack of specification within the guidance on what beauty means for 

housebuilding / places.  This leaves the policy open for differing interpretation.  

Specification could assist local authorities in decision making and serve local 

communities with potential to shape development in line with environmental 

and place characteristics. 

 

34 Do you agree to the proposed changes to the title of Chapter 12, existing 

paragraphs 84a and 124c to include the word ‘beautiful’ when referring to ‘well-

designed places’, to further encourage well-designed and beautiful development? 

 



Officers’ Response: 

 

Officers’ support the proposed changes and a more detailed specification for 

‘beauty’ to protect from differing interpretation as to what constitutes beautiful 

development.  An enhanced quality of development will encourage local support 

in the delivery of housing and economic development.  A ‘beauty’ specification 

would contribute to making vibrant and characterful places, which people enjoy 

living and working in. 

 

35 Do you agree greater visual clarity on design requirements set out in planning 

conditions should be encouraged to support effective enforcement action? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

Officers’ support that planning conditions reference clear and accurate 

plans/drawings, and use of materials where appropriate to encourage / 

support effective enforcement action.  This would ensure that standards of 

design quality agreed during the planning application process are not 

‘watered’ down after a scheme receives consent. 

36 Do you agree that a specific reference to mansard roofs in relation to upward 

extensions in Chapter 11, paragraph 122e of the existing framework is helpful 

in encouraging LPAs to consider these as a means of increasing 

densification/creation of new homes? If no, how else might we achieve this 

objective? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

Officers support that Mansard roofs do offer sustainable intensification by 

supporting gentle densities around town centres, particularly in urban areas 

where space is limited for development, fostering walkability and car 

independence as well as bringing custom to struggling high streets.  They will 

make a small but significant contribution to housing delivery. Some mansard 

extensions would become new homes, while others can provide vital space 

for growing families or vulnerable relatives.   It would be important that future 

policy ensures that they should follow a design guide to ensure they follow the 

best traditions of historical mansard design even where previous mansards 

have not met a high standard. Prior approval should be considered to ensure 

these do remain appropriate in their context and are of good design. 

 

37 How do you think national policy on small scale nature interventions could be 

strengthened? For example, in relation to the use of artificial grass by 

developers in new development? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 



Officers’ support that it would be important to write into policy examples / 

specification of what construes a small scale nature intervention but not be 

exhaustive to encourage climate change innovation.  Policy would need to 

emphasise that nature interventions would need to harness ecological 

principles and support biodiversity which would render, for example, artificial 

grass as being considered a negative proposal within a planning application 

(other than for sports pitches) which would amount to a ‘refusal’.  Future 

policy should include wording to the effect that nature interventions must be 

implemented in such a way as to support biodiversity and people (in their 

health and wellbeing). 

 

38 Do you agree that this is the right approach making sure that the food 

production value of high value farm land is adequately weighted in the 

planning process, in addition to current references in the Framework on best 

most versatile agricultural land? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

Officers’ support that high value farmland should be adequately weighted 

/protected in the planning process. This would contribute to ensuring food 

security given that climate change poses challenges of flooding to farmland in 

high flood risk areas due to farmland being mostly close to river and coastal 

flood plains. 

 

Any detail to be included should provide for a firm presumption against 

development on best most versatile (BMV) land.  Many hectares of BMV land 

nationally has been lost to development already. Protection is vital to maintain 

food security. 

 

39 What method or measure could provide a proportionate and effective means 

of undertaking a carbon impact assessment that would incorporate all 

measurable carbon demand created from plan-making and planning 

decisions? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

Officers’ support that the proposed new paragraphs 160 and 161 better 

support the required decarbonisation by proposing that when LAs are 

determining planning applications for renewable and low carbon development, 

they should 

 “approve an application for the repowering and life-extension of existing 

renewable sites, where its impacts are or can be made acceptable.  The 

impacts of repowered and life-extended sites should be considered for the 

purposes of this policy from the baseline existing on the site” and “to support 

energy efficiency improvements, significant weight should be given to the 



need to support energy efficiency improvements through the adaptation of 

existing buildings, particularly large non-domestic buildings, to improve their 

energy performance (including through installation of heat pumps and solar 

panels where these do not already benefit from permitted development 

rights).  Proposals affecting conservation areas and listed buildings should 

also take into account the policies set out in chapter 16 of this Framework.” 

This gives greater weight to energy efficiency improvements in existing 

buildings and increased support for applications for repowering and life-

extension of existing renewable sites.  This offers a step towards addressing 

‘net zero’ by encouraging use of more efficient and green energy resources. 

The Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) promotes the use of a Local 

Environmental Improvement Plan to tackle climate change as well as design 

codes. 

Officers’ support that specific guidance should be implemented within national 

policy or a ‘stand-alone’ document to provide a proportionate and effective 

means of undertaking a carbon impact assessment that would incorporate all 

measurable carbon demand created from plan-making and planning decisions 

to contribute towards carbon reduction. 

 

40 Do you have any views on how planning policy could support climate change 

adaptation further, specifically through the use of nature-based solutions that 

provide multi-functional benefits? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

See answer to question 37. 

 

41 Do you agree with the changes proposed to Paragraph 155 of the existing 

National Planning Policy Framework? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

Officers support that plans should: 

 

“a) provide a positive strategy for energy from these sources, that maximises 

the potential for suitable development, and their future re-powering and 

maintenance, while ensuring that adverse impacts are addressed 

satisfactorily (including cumulative landscape and visual impacts);” and, 

 

c) identify opportunities for development to draw its energy supply from 

decentralised, renewable or low carbon energy supply systems and for 

collocating potential heat customers and suppliers. 

 

https://www.rtpi.org.uk/news/2022/december/rtpi-response-to-the-national-planning-policy-framework-nppf-consultation-published-by-department-for-levelling-up/


However, ‘maintenance’ requires definition, for example, would this be an 

indication for longer consent periods for proposals (i.e., beyond the English 

default of 25 years)? 

 

Officers’ support that more clarity and context is required along with detail of 

proposed changes for the proposed wording to be effective in encouraging 

more onshore wind deployment. 

 

42 Do you agree with the changes proposed to Paragraph 158 of the existing 

National Planning Policy Framework? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

Officers’ support proposed change. 

 

43 Do you agree with the changes proposed to footnote 54 of the existing 

National Planning Policy Framework? Do you have any views on specific 

wording for new footnote 62? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

Officers’ support the proposed new wording and that further national guidance 

is required for what defines an ‘affected local community’ and how ‘community 

support’ is to be measured. Policy definitions would safeguard future legal 

challenges. 

 

44 Do you agree with our proposed Paragraph 161 in the National Planning 

Policy Framework to give significant weight to proposals which allow the 

adaptation of existing buildings to improve their energy performance? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

 Officers’ support the proposals.  

 

45 Do you agree with the proposed timeline for finalising local plans, minerals 

and waste plans and spatial development strategies being prepared under the 

current system? If no, what alternative timeline would you propose? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

The proposed publication of the policy revisions to the NPPF in Spring 2023, 

and implementation of the proposed planning reforms in late 2024 will impact 

upon the Breckland Local Plan Full Update. The Full Update is timetabled to 

go to Government examination in December 2024, with examination and 

modifications timetabled between Q2 2025 to Q3 2026, and Adoption in Q4 

2026.   



 

The Government are proposing that where a Local Plan is more than 5 years 

old when the new system goes live and will not be able to meet the 30th June 

2025 submission deadline under the current system are required to begin 

preparing new style Plans immediately.   

 

 

46 Do you agree with the proposed transitional arrangements for plans under the 

future system? If no, what alternative arrangements would you propose? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

See answer to question 45. 

 

47 Do you agree with the proposed timeline for preparing neighbourhood plans 

under the future system? If no, what alternative timeline would you propose? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

Officers support that Neighbourhood Plans that are actively being reviewed 

should be able to continue under the existing system. 

 

48 Do you agree with the proposed transitional arrangements for supplementary 

planning documents? If no, what alternative arrangements would you 

propose? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

See answer to question 45. 

 

49 Do you agree with the suggested scope and principles for guiding National 

Development Management Policies? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

Agree with scope subject to consultation on the topics the policies would 

include but would be beneficial to have central policies with regards to 

amenity, design, principle for new housing development 

 

50 What other principles, if any, do you believe should inform the scope of 

National Development Management Policies? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 



To include  policies which the majority of Development Plans would have as 

standard i.e. amenity, design, agricultural workers/rural workers, renewable 

energy – to avoid misinterpretation across Districts 

 

51 Do you agree that selective additions should be considered for proposals to 

complement existing national policies for guiding decisions? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

Yes. 

 

52 Are there other issues which apply across all or most of England that you 

think should be considered as possible options for National Development 

Management Policies? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

See Q49 

 

53 What, if any, planning policies do you think could be included in a new 

framework to help achieve the 12 levelling up missions in the Levelling Up 

White Paper? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

54 How do you think that the framework could better support development that 

will drive economic growth and productivity in every part of the country, in 

support of the Levelling Up agenda? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

 

55 Do you think that the government could go further in national policy, to 

increase development on brownfield land within city and town centres, with a 

view to facilitating gentle densification of our urban cores? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

 

56 Do you think that the government should bring forward proposals to update 

the framework as part of next year’s wider review to place more emphasis on 

making sure that women, girls and other vulnerable groups in society feel safe 

in our public spaces, including for example policies on lighting/street lighting? 

 

Officer’s Response: 

 

https://www.instituteforgovernment.org.uk/sites/default/files/publications/levelling-up-missions_0.pdf


Yes. Agreed 

 

57 Are there any specific approaches or examples of best practice which you 

think we should consider to improve the way that national planning policy is 

presented and accessed? 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

58 We continue to keep the impacts of these proposals under review and would 

be grateful for your comments on any potential impacts that might arise under 

the Public Sector Equality Duty as a result of the proposals in this document. 

 

Officers’ Response: 

 

 

 

 


